
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

People Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

A meeting of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held at 
the Council Chamber, Lodge Road, Daventry, NN11 4FP on  

Tuesday 25 October 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 

 
Agenda  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  
 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Notification of requests from Members of the Public to address the Meeting  

To receive notification of requests from members of the public to address the meeting 
on an item on the public part of the agenda. 
 

 
4.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 16) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 June 2022. 
 

 
5.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive any communications from the Chair. 
 

 
6.  Adult Social Care social worker recruitment and retention (Pages 17 - 26) 

To consider the latest position with regard to posts supporting the delivery of statutory 
adult social care services, including use of Workforce Recruitment and Retention 
Funding. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



7.  Homelessness & Housing Solutions Transformation Project (Pages 27 - 34) 
To consider an overview of the transformation project for the Housing Solutions 
function and help to inform its approach.  
 

 
8.  Review of Committee Work Programme (Pages 35 - 42) 

To review and note the Committee Work Programme. 
 

 
9.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
10.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

In respect of the following items the Chair may move the resolution set out below, on 
the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt information 
(information regarded as private for the purposes of the Local Government Act 1972) 
would be disclosed to them: The Committee is requested to resolve: “That under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that if the public were 
present it would be likely that exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act of the descriptions against each item would be disclosed to them.” 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
17 October 2022 
 
 
People Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members: 

Councillor Rosie Herring (Chair) 
 

Councillor Karen Cooper (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Azizur Rahman Councillor Harry Barrett 
Councillor Imran Ahmed Chowdhury BEM Councillor Raymond Connolly 
Councillor Cheryl Hawes Councillor Rufia Ashraf 
Councillor Penelope Flavell Councillor Greg Lunn 
Councillor Emma Roberts Councillor Janice Duffy 
Councillor Sue Sharps Councillor Nick Sturges-Alex 
Councillor Mike Warren  
 
 Page 2



 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact James Edmunds, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

People Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at the 
Council Chamber, Lodge Road, Daventry, NN11 4FP on Tuesday 21 June 2022 at 
6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Rosie Herring (Chair) 
 Councillor Harry Barrett 

Councillor Raymond Connolly 
Councillor Rufia Ashraf 
Councillor Greg Lunn 
Councillor Emma Roberts 
Councillor Janice Duffy 
Councillor Nick Sturges-Alex 
Councillor Mike Warren 
 

Also 
Present: 
 

Councillor Adam Brown, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Housing, Leisure and Culture 
Councillor Matt Golby, Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Wellbeing and 
Health Integration 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Karen Cooper 
Councillor Azizur Rahman 
Councillor Imran Ahmed Chowdhury BEM 
Councillor Sue Sharps 
Councillor Fiona Baker, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education 
Stuart Lackenby, Executive Director of Adults, Communities and 
Wellbeing 

Officers Jane Carr, Director of Communities and Opportunities 
Gillian Spencer, Transformation Delivery Manager 
Colin Foster, Chief Executive, Northamptonshire Children’s Trust 
Cornelia Andrecut, Director of Children’s Services, Northamptonshire 
Children’s Trust 
Andrew Tagg, Director of Finance and Resources, Northamptonshire 
Children’s Trust 
Geraldine Davies, General Manager for Renal and Transplant 
Services, University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust 
Suzanne Glover, Deputy Head of Nursing, University Hospitals of 
Leicester NHS Trust  
James Edmunds, Democratic Services Assistant Manager 
Kathryn Holton, Committee Officer 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



People Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 June 2022 
 

57. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Roberts advised that she was no longer declaring an interest as a Board 
member of Northampton Partnership Homes because she had resigned from the 
Board in May 2022.  She was still Chair of Food Aid Far Cotton. 
 

58. Notification of requests from Members of the Public to address the Meeting  
 
There were none. 
 

59. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: that the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed the minutes 
of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 25 April 2022. 
 

60. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair announced that there had been changes to the membership of the 
Committee for 2022/23.  Councillors Ashraf, Duffy and Flavell had joined the 
Committee and Councillors Randall, Purser and Hinch had left.  The Chair welcomed 
the new members and thanked those who had left for their contribution over the last 
year. 
 
The Chair and Councillor Roberts advised that an action plan had been produced by 
the Anti-Poverty Oversight Group, which was well done and targeted.  Feedback had 
been taken into account. 
 
In response to points arising from the item on Northampton Partnership Homes 
(NPH) at the previous Committee meeting, the Chair advised that she had spoken to 
the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Built Environment and Rural Affairs who 
had said that there would be a strategic effort to address the backlog of planning 
applicatio
[...]
ntly 
advised of the opportunity for it to seek further information about potential topics to 
inform its decision.  The Chair also noted the potential to apply different approaches 
to different topics and highlighted the ‘one-day scrutiny enquiry’ model that had been 
discussed in the Overview and Scrutiny training session held the previous week. 
 
The Committee was advised of and considered a proposal by the Director of Public 
Health that it hold a workshop-style meeting at the end of July 2022 to consider the 
delivery of the Household Support Fund Scheme 2.  
 
RESOLVED: that the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
a) Agreed to seek more regular information on performance against key 

performance indicators for the Council service areas within the Committee’s remit.  
b) Agreed to include in its work programme potential items of business on the 

Council’s Housing Solutions Transformation Plan and Housing Allocation Policy. 
c) Agreed the following items of business for the Committee meeting on 15 

September 2022: 
• Adult Social worker recruitment and retention, including use of Workforce 

Recruitment and Retention funding 
• Special educational needs and disability support 
• Housing Solutions Transformation Plan 

d) Requested to receive further information about a potential item of business on 
Communities & Opportunities Directorate key contracts and delivery plans to 
enable the Committee to confirm at its next meeting whether to proceed with 
scrutiny.  

e) Agreed to hold a remote workshop-style meeting at the end of July 2022 on the 
Household Support Fund Scheme 2. 
 

67. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

The meeting closed at 9.00 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  

Page 14



People Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 June 2022 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny – Workforce 
Recruitment and Retention

Katie Brown – Assistant Director 
Safeguarding and Wellbeing
Ashley Leduc – Assistant Director
Commissioning and Performance

25 October 2022

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 6



• Increased infection rates causing acute 
hospital pressure

• Average of 2,400 unmet home care hours

• Care Home prices escalating

• Significant strain on home care market

• Care staff agency hourly rates inflated 
and causing financial strain on providers

• Care agencies reporting difficulties in 
recruiting and retaining permanent care 
staff

• Staffing pressure due to mandatory 
vaccinations and staff isolating due to 
covid restrictions in place

What was happening in Winter 2021/22?

P
age 18



• Engaged with the independent 
care market to understand the 
challenges

• Supported providers with BCP’s

• Compiled staff agencies registers 
for use by providers

• Created the WNC Provider 
Hardship Fund

• Created the Workforce 
Recruitment and Retention Fund

What did we do to help?

P
age 19



What is the WRRF Scheme?

Aim:
• Support a sustainable, safe and well staffed care sector across WNC
• To avoid financial sustainability issues caused by rising agency costs
• To help staff to feel valued and to remain in the care sector
• To encourage genuine new people into the care sector

Criteria:
• Must be delivering CQC Regulated Activity
• Must be employed between 23rd December 2021 and 31st March 2022 

(Retention Bonus)
• Must be new into the care sector before 28th February 2022 and work 

at least until 31st March 2022 (Recruitment Bonus)
• Payment can only be made once per employee
• Paid on a pro rata basis calculated on average hours worked

WRRF Grant £985,166

WRRF 2 Grant £1,818,769

WNC Contribution £254,454

Sub-Total Available £3,058,389 

P
age 20



Was the scheme a success?

What went well:

• The Scheme generated 383 new recruits
• 4,830 existing staff received the bonus payment
• 88% of all providers signed up to the scheme
• £3m distributed to carers in West Northamptonshire

“This bonus has helped at a time when the 
cost of living has risen sharply so the 
additional money will really help”

What could have been better?

• The scheme caused upset to those staff who did not qualify due to 
the work activity that they undertake

• Communications could have been clearer to staff
• There was insufficient pre launch engagement with providers
• Provider applications to the scheme were slow and last minute, and 

payments have continued to be made beyond the end date of the 
scheme

• NNC changed the allocation rules mid-way through the scheme

P
age 21



Internal Recruitment and Workforce

P
age 22



WNC Internal Care Staff Current Position

• Care homes/day services/domiciliary care

• June 2022 - 62.3 FTE vacancies
• September 2022 – 53.2 FTE total vacancies 

• 36.2 FTE care and support roles

SCC’s and reablement

• Both hospital pathways have undergone significant transformation in 
preparation for winter.  

• Targeted recruitment campaigns have been successful with 8 
Reablement Support Officers recruited in the last week

• 30 applications received for the roles at Turn Furlong with interviews 
taking place during September 

P
age 23



WNC Internal Current Care Staff Recruitment and Retention 

• The introduction of £10 per hour from 1st April 2022 
has stabilised the number of vacancies in direct care 
roles

• The £600 WRRF payment did reduce the number of 
leavers per month

• Average leavers per month pre Dec 2021 – 5.25 
people

• Average leavers Jan 22 – March 22 – 3.66 people

Recruitment campaign – All in a days work

• There has been a 19.9% increase in job applications for care and support 
roles since the introduction of the £10 per hour pay rate

Care & Support Worker 

applications

Feb – 70

March – 165

April – 127

Total - 362

May– 119

June – 175

July - 140

Total - 434

19.9% increase

P
age 24



WNC Internal Current Care Staff Recruitment and Retention 

• Activities undertaken by the recruitment team

• A landing page which all social media (paid for and organi
[...]
orker recruitment and retention
	7 Homelessness & Housing Solutions Transformation Project
	Contributors/Checkers/Approvers

	8 Review of Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

People Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at the 
Council Chamber, Lodge Road, Daventry, NN11 4FP on Tuesday 25 October 2022 
at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: Councillor Rosie Herring (Chair) 
 Councillor Imran Ahmed Chowdhury BEM 

Councillor Raymond Connolly 
Councillor Sue Sharps 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Karen Cooper 
Councillor Azizur Rahman 
Councillor Rufia Ashraf 
Councillor Emma Roberts 
Councillor Janice Duffy 
Councillor Nick Sturges-Alex 
Councillor Mike Warren 
Councillor Adam Brown, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Housing, Culture and Leisure 
Councillor Fiona Baker, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education 
Councillor Matt Golby, Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Wellbeing and 
Health Integration 
Stuart Lackenby, Executive Director People Services 
Ben Pearson, Assistant Director Education 
 

Officers: Katie Brown, Assistant Director Safeguarding and Wellbeing 
Ashley Leduc, Assistant Director Commissioning and Performance  
Jo Barrett, Assistant Director Housing and Communities 
Gillian Spencer, Transformation Delivery Manager 
James Edmunds, Democratic Services Assistant Manager 
Kathryn Holton, Committee Officer 

 
The Chair noted that the meeting was quorate and so could proceed.  Lower 
attendance was to be anticipated due to half term but some Committee members not 
present had not sent apologies in advance. 
 

68. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 

69. Notification of requests from Members of the Public to address the Meeting  
 
There were none. 
 
 



People Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 October 2022 
 

70. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: that the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed the minutes 
of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 21 June 2022. 
 

71. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair made the following points: 
• The recommendations identified by the Committee at its last meeting on children’s 

services performance and on the renal services dialysis unit at Riverside House, 
Northampton were presented to the Cabinet meeting on 13 September 2022 and 
were agreed. 

• The conclusions resulting from the workshop session on the draft Housing 
Strategy held by the Committee on 9 August 2022 were presented to the Cabinet 
meeting on 23 September 2022 and were partly agreed. 

• It was proposed to hold an additional Committee meeting on 21 November 2022 
to scrutinise Special Educational Needs and Disability provision.  This would take 
into account that the Committee had lost a meeting in September 2022. 

• Committee members had been contacted about contributing to corporate work on 
the Council’s future approach to commissioning voluntary sector organisations.  
Four members ideally representing a spread of geographic areas were invited to 
join a group that would help to formulate policy proposals.  Councillors Sharps, 
Duffy and Herring were willing to participate.  Councillor Chowdhury also 
expressed an interest in doing so.   

• The tour of Northamptonshire Partnership Homes (NPH) properties requested by 
the Committee took place on 16 September 2022 but was not well attended, 
which was disappointing as the tour had been very informative.  Discussion during 
the tour had identified a potential area for scrutiny relating to customer contact 
arrangements for housing repairs. 

 
72. Adult Social Care social worker recruitment and retention  

 
The Assistant Director Commissioning and Performance introduced the report and 
gave an overview of the use of the Workforce Recruitment and Retention Funding 
(WRRF) Scheme by West Northamptonshire Council (WNC).  The Committee was 
advised that in winter 2021/22 there had been significant pressures on staffing in the 
sector, including an average of 2,400 unmet home care hours, compared to 735 in 
October 2022.  The WRRF Scheme had helped to address this situation in West 
Northamptonshire, had made staff feel valued, and had been recognised by Unison 
as best practice use of funding.  WNC had sought to use WRRF in a meaningful way 
rather than just passing it on to providers.       
  
The WRRF Scheme was only open to those who were delivering Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) regulated activity, as this was the key area of pressure, and staff 
members had to meet other qualifying criteria.  Bonus payments were made on a pro 
rata basis linked to a staff member’s average working hours over a 9 week period, to 
take into account employers using zero hours contracts.  The WRRF Scheme 
generated 383 new recruits; 4,830 existing staff received the bonus payment; hard 
work had resulted in 88% of providers signing up; and £3m had been distributed to 
carers in West Northamptonshire. 



People Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 October 2022 
 

  
Areas for improvement had been identified.  The implementation of the Scheme 
caused upset for staff who worked for regulated care providers but who did not 
deliver CQC regulated activity: some settings such as day care centres do not deliver 
CQC regulated activity.  Communication could have been better with providers and 
staff.  Some providers were slow to complete payment applications, although WNC 
ensured that no staff lost out because of this.  The Scheme had initially operated on a 
countywide basis but North Northamptonshire Council had changed its criteria mid-
way through its duration.  WNC had also ensured that this change did not adversely 
affect any staff.  The WRRF Scheme was now closed and further government 
funding was not expected.        
  
The Committee considered the overview and members raised the following points 
during the course of discussion: 
• Did the number of late applications reflect that the administration of the WRRF 

Scheme was too onerous for some care providers? 
• Did any other council find a way of increasing the percentage of providers who 

signed up for the Scheme above that achieved in Northamptonshire? 
• The £600 bonus had made a real difference to staff.  The Scheme was a good 

one. 
• WNC had taken a diligent approach to the Scheme and credit was due for what 

had been achieved.  
• Was it known if the 383 new recruits generated by the Scheme had been 

retained?   
  

The Assistant Director Commissioning and Performance responded to points raised 
by members during the course of discussion as follows: 
• Regulated care providers had to comply with extensive tracking and reporting 

requirements during the COVID-19 pandemic.  The WRRF Scheme could have 
seemed like just an additional demand, particularly given the need to calculate the 
average hours for staff on zero hours contracts.  However, WNC had sought to 
make the operation of the Scheme as straightforward as possible.  Some of the 
12% of providers who did not sign up to the Scheme were community-based 
organisations who thought it was unfair to reward some staff but not others.  
Some were national companies who did not want to engage with different 
systems in different areas. 

• Many other councils just passported WRRF Scheme funding to care providers to 
use as they saw fit.  WNC’s experience with other COVID-19 grant funding was 
that this approach did not produce meaningful outcomes.  However, there was no 
one perfect way to use the funding.   

• It was not known whether all new recruits had been retained although unmet care 
hours had reduced significantly and the sector was approaching winter in a better 
position than in the previous year. 

  
The Assistant Director Safeguarding and Wellbeing advised that WNC was now able 
to use the national Skills for Care data set to get a better picture of staffing capacity 
in the sector.  There remained significant pressures heading into the next winter, 
although WNC was not in a worse position than other councils. 
  



People Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 October 2022 
 

The Assistant Director Safeguarding and Wellbeing went on to give an overview of 
the position regarding WNC’s internal recruitment of care staff.  The Committee was 
advised that there were fewer vacancies in in-house provided care settings in 
September 2022 than there had been in June 2022.  In preparation for winter there 
had been targeted recruitment campaigns with 8 Reablement Support Officers 
recently recruited.  The £600 WRRF payment had reduced the number of leavers per 
month.  There had been an increase in interest for care and support roles since the 
introduction of the £10 per hour pay rate, but it was still difficult to convert that to 
posts filled.  The process of screening, interviews and job offers had been speeded 
up but there needed to be a continuing focus on this area.  The national situation 
involved significant challenges that were likely to get worse before they got better. 
  
The WNC recruitment offer sought to highlight the range of skills involved in care 
work and the opportunities for a professional career that it offered.  There were 
perceptions of care work that needed to be overcome.  The COVID-19 pandemic had 
also had a huge impact on care workers.  
  
The recruitment team had used multiple approaches to raise awareness of job 
opportunities, including social media, job boards, posters, leaflets, adverts on the 
side of buses and Job Centre recruitment events.  There was a full range of 
apprenticeship options available, which gave people the opportunity to be trained 
without going to university. 
  
An out of hospital discharge scheme was being piloted this winter, which effectively 
operated like a good neighbour scheme.  A carer would meet a patient in hospital 
and offer focussed help following discharge.  This would help people to return to 
living independently in their own home and enable the reablement service to focus on 
people with more complex needs. Out of hospital delays had provided a massive 
challenge. 
  
Recruitment needed to address wider issues such as social work students returning 
home after graduating because they could not afford to live independently.  NPH was 
working on the provision of housing for key workers.  This was a national issue.  
WNC would run a further recruitment campaign for social workers in Spring 2023.  
WNC offered one of the best pay rates for Newly Qualified Social Workers (NQSWs) 
due to the introduction of the £10 per hour rate.  However, there were challenges 
connected with offering NQSWs a career pathway that would encourage them to 
stay.     
  
The Assistant Director Commissioning and Performance highlighted that adult social 
care commissioning was a rare skill that did not have a high profile, which made 
recruitment challenging and expensive.  WNC therefore sought to grow its own 
capacity and 5 commissioners had been trained internally.  WNC was now in a good 
position with regard to quality control, market management and managing 
relationships with providers.  The Assistant Director Safeguarding and Wellbeing 
emphasised that this was still a challenging area and WNC needed to strike the right 
balance between its roles as a commissioner and a provider.  
  
 



People Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 October 2022 
 

The Committee considered the overview and members raised the following points 
during the course of discussion: 
• How could WNC raise awareness amongst young people of opportunities in care 

work, which could provide fulfilling roles that gave transferable skills?  Could a 
youth event be organised? 

• There was the potential for more activity focussed on black, Asian and minority 
ethnic communities, in conjunction with relevant community groups. 

• Did WNC operate a ‘heroes’ award scheme for care workers?  If so, this could be 
included in recruitment publicity to help people to visualise what roles involved. 

• Care work should include more flexible opportunities, such as enabling care 
workers to support people in a work setting. 

• Previous economic downturns  had led to increasing interest in opportunities in 
the care sector.   

  
The Assistant Director Safeguarding and Wellbeing welcomed the ideas highlighted 
and emphasised that all options were considered.  Economic returns were a key 
driver for people and the increased opportunities in retail in the lead up to Christmas 
did affect the care sector.  The current economic downturn was not yet causing 
widespread business closures.  WNC would be prepared if this situation was to 
change.  
  
RESOLVED: that the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
a)    Requested to receive West Northamptonshire data from the Skills for Care data 

set. 
b)    Recommended that West Northamptonshire Council consider the potential to 

include a hero scheme in the promotion of opportunities in social care.    
c)    Recommended that West Northamptonshire Council consider the potential to do 

more promotion of opportunities in social care with BAME communities and young 
people, working with relevant community groups. 
  

73. Homelessness & Housing Solutions Transformation Project  
 
The Assistant Director Housing and Communities introduced the report and referred 
to the importance of good quality housing in supporting health and wellbeing.  WNC 
sought to provide a housing options service based on the principles of prevention and 
early intervention.  The service had previously been delivered by three different 
councils but now needed to be aggregated.  A transformation project was therefore 
being progressed. 
  
The Transformation Delivery Manager outlined the two year timeline for the 
transformation project and the transformation approach, including engagement with 
relevant staff members.  There were 7 work packages focussing on key themes, 
which had been ranked in order of priority.  Next steps at this point were focussed on 
staff workshops for the temporary accommodation work package.  The full business 
case for the service transformation was due to be presented to the Transformation 
Board in December 2022 and a further staff survey to provide a sense check of the 
progress being made would be carried out in January 2023.   
  



People Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 October 2022 
 

The Committee considered the future provision of the housing options service, whilst 
members also referred to more general matters relating to housing. Committee 
members raised the following points during the course of discussion:  
• It was hoped that service integration would not take a levelling down approach.  

Housing options was a specialist function and it would also be important to retain 
local knowledge. 

• How was the development of IT services needed to support the housing options 
service being managed? 

• How many people were currently in temporary accommodation in West 
Northamptonshire, including refugees from Afghanistan and Ukraine? 

• Was funding for accommodating refugees adequate? 
• Could action be taken to raise awareness of the StreetLink system amongst all 

councillors? 
• Was there a plan to apply the ‘Everyone In’ approach to rough sleeping again this 

winter?   
• Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) had not been discussed.  Low quality 

HMOs had a big impact on health and wellbeing. 
  
The Assistant Director Housing and Communities responded to points raised by 
members during the course of discussion as follows: 
• The development of IT services was being phased.  The first step would be to get 

all three locality teams operating on the same system.  Further time was then 
needed to identify the most cost-effective system to adopt for the long term. 

• There were currently just over 500 people in temporary accommodation in West 
Northamptonshire.  This did not include people from Afghanistan and Ukraine.  
People from Afghanistan requiring resettlement were currently in two bridging 
hotels procured by the Home Office.  WNC received funding to provide wrap-
around support to them.  WNC had agreed to provide permanent resettlement for 
10 households.  This had been secured for one so far.  Flexibility around the use 
of funding would assist in this area. 

• The resettlement scheme was well funded.  There was not a concern about 
recruiting new sponsors for people from Ukraine. The resettlement team was 
aware of potential sponsors and WNC needed to check their properties before 
matching them up.  There was a need for dedicated housing options officers who 
were native speakers.  Further information about resettlement work could be 
presented to the Committee if required. 

• WNC followed up all referrals to the StreetLink system.  It was planned to provide 
more training on StreetLink to councillors in the New Year.   

• The ‘Everyone- In’ plan was being reshaped in the short term, with an aspiration 
to avoid the need to step up accommodation in the winter and down in the 
summer.  Options of using Council owned properties on a temporary basis for 
winter provision were being looked at. 

• Regulation and enforcement relating to HMOs sat in a different service area to 
private sector housing provision.  HMOs were not negative by definition and, for 
example, were popular with a young, mobile workforce. 

• A sub group of the Planning Policy Committee was currently working on future 
WNC policy relating to HMOs, which could produce an outcome before the end of 
2022.  

  



People Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 October 2022 
 

Committee members emphasised the need to address issues caused by low quality 
HMOs and that the Committee could seek to scrutinise a new policy on HMOs 
produced by the Planning Policy Committee.  The Committee was advised that this 
was a cross-cutting topic and the Co-ordinating Overview and Scrutiny Group may 
therefore need to take a view on how it should be approached.  Committee members 
subsequently also suggested that the Committee should maintain an interest in the 
provision of housing support to people coming into West Northamptonshire as 
refugees. 
   
RESOLVED: that the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
a)    Endorsed the direction being taken on the Homelessness and Housing Solutions 

Transformation Project. 
b)    Agreed that the Chair would ask the Co-ordinating Overview and Scrutiny Group 

to consider arrangements for future scrutiny of the new Houses in Multiple 
Occupation Policy being developed by the Planning Policy Committee.  

c)    Agreed to maintain oversight of the position in West Northamptonshire regarding 
the provision of housing support for people coming into the authority as refugees. 

 
74. Review of Committee Work Programme  

 
The Chair introduced the report and gave further information about the potential topic 
for scrutiny arising from the NPH property tour referred to earlier in the meeting.  
NPH tenants currently needed to contact the WNC Customer Contact Centre about 
property repairs rather than dealing with NPH directly.  This could cause issues if it 
meant that problems were not understood and prioritised for repair well enough.  The 
Chair had spoken to the portfolio holders responsible for housing and customer 
services about the potential for scrutiny of this area.   
  
The Assistant Director Housing and Communities advised of planned work to refresh 
the governance arrangements for NPH and that proposals resulting from this were 
likely to be presented to the Cabinet in the New Year.  The governance 
arrangements needed to reflect WNC’s and NPH’s respective roles as landlord and 
managing agent.  This was a complex area and it was important that any changes 
made should not have unintended consequences.  Committee members highlighted 
that it would be helpful to have further information on the forthcoming work so that 
this could be taken into account when considering the potential for scrutiny.      
  
The Committee went on to consider the overall work programme and prospective 
business for the Committee meeting on 8 December 2022.  The Committee was also 
advised of further communication with the office of the Department for Education 
Regional Director, which had resulted in a proposal that the Regional Director could 
attend the Committee meeting in February 2023 to discuss academy school 
performance in the authority. 
  
RESOLVED: that the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  
a)    Agreed to hold an additional meeting on 21 November 2022 to discuss Special 

Educational Needs and Disability provision in West Northamptonshire.  
b)    Requested to receive further information on planned corporate work on the 

operating arrangements between West Northamptonshire Council and 



People Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 October 2022 
 

Northamptonshire Partnership Homes, to inform consideration of possible scrutiny 
of how tenants report repairs.  

c)    Agreed the following proposed items of business for the Committee meeting on  
8 December 2022:  
• Housing Allocation Policy  
• Sports and leisure needs assessment  
• Draft report of the scrutiny review of child and adolescent mental health and 

the risk of self-harm  
d)    Agreed that the Department for Education Regional Director be invited to attend 

the Committee meeting on 21 February 2023 to discuss academy school 
performance in West Northamptonshire 

 
75. Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.30 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 


